
1 
 

SECOND ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES  
BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

THIS SECOND ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on May 27, 
2022 and as amended on April 4, 2024, by and between the County of Siskiyou (“County”) 
and Occu-Med (“Contractor”) and is entered into on the date when it has been both 
approved by the Board and signed by all other parties to it. 

 
WHEREAS, the Contract expired on June 30, 2025, and services continued to be 

required after that date; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the amount of compensation payable 

under the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the Scope of Service, Exhibit A, needs to be revised to reflect additional 

duties; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the amount of compensation payable 

under the Contract. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Paragraph 1.01  of the Contract for Services shall be amended to extend the term of 
the contract through June 30, 2028. 

 

Paragraph 3.01 of the Contract, Scope of Services, Exhibit “A”, shall be deleted and 

replaced in its entirety with the new Exhibit “A”, Scope of Services, attached hereto and 

hereby incorporated by reference. 

 

Paragraph 5.06 of the Contract, General Liability insurance, shall increase from 

$1,000,000.00 to $2,000,000.00. 

 

Paragraph 5.10 of the Contract, Professional Liability insurance, shall increase 

from $1, 000,000.00 to $2,000,000.00 

 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

  
                                   (SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE) 
 
 



2 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this first addendum on 
the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to 
execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made. 
  

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 
 
 
Date:________________    __________________________ 
       NANCY OGREN, CHAIR 
       Board of Supervisors 
       County of Siskiyou 
       State of California 
 
ATTEST: 
LAURA BYNUM 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
 
By: ___________________ 
 Deputy 
 

CONTRACTOR:  Occu-Med, Corporation  

 
Date:_____________________   ______________________________ 

Sherri Conley, Controller 
 

Date:_____________________   ______________________________ 
       Andy Johnson, President  
        
        
 
License No.:___C2472806______________ 
     (Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors) 
 
Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers.  The first signature must be that of 
the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant 
secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.) 

      
TAXPAYER I.D.  52-22333519_ 
 
ACCOUNTING: 
Fund      Organization      Account   Activity Code (if applicable) 

• This is an all-County rate contract; departments will submit a Departmental 
Request – Master Agreement when services are needed.  

 
Encumbrance number (if applicable)  
 
If not to exceed, include amount not to exceed:  
 

 



Occu-Med Fee Schedule 
Siskiyou County
June 2, 2025

Pulse 
Urgent 
Care

Safeway
Pulse 

Urgent 
Care

Safeway
Pulse 

Urgent 
Care

Safeway

Services:
General Physical Exam including:vitals, vision, gross hearing, dipstick U/A, and doctor's ROM 84.00$        88.20$       92.61$       
Audiogram with OSHA soundbooth or headset 28.00$        29.40$       30.87$       
PPD Skin Test 21.00$        22.05$       23.15$       
Chest X-Ray 1-View (PA) 100.80$      105.84$     111.13$     
Chest X-Ray 2-View (PA+LAT) 128.80$      135.24$     142.00$     
Resting EKG with Interpretation 63.00$        66.15$       69.46$       
Pulmonary Function Test 56.00$        58.80$       61.74$       
Venipuncture (Blood Collection)(charged once per exam if blood is collected) 28.00$        29.40$       30.87$       
Urine Collection(charged once per exam if urine is collected) 28.00$        29.40$       30.87$       
Treadmill Stress Test - Performed at Manoj Khatore MD APC 315.00$     330.75$     347.29$     
DOT Exam and Certificate 105.00$      110.25$     115.76$     
Complete Blood Count 30.00$       31.50$       33.08$       
5-Panel Drug Screen DOT/non-DOT 41.00$       43.05$       45.20$       
Blood Chemistry Panel 35.00$       36.75$       38.59$       
Blood Chemistry Panel with Lipids 40.00$       42.00$       44.10$       
Heavy Metals Screen (Lead, Chromium, Arsenic) 72.00$       75.60$       79.38$       
Heavy Metals Screen (Lead, Mercury, Arsenic) 72.00$       75.60$       79.38$       
Fecal Occult Blood 95.00$       99.75$       104.74$     
PSA 25.00$       26.25$       27.56$       
Gross and Micro Urinalysis 15.00$       15.75$       16.54$       
Varicella Titer 26.00$       27.30$       28.67$       
Hepatitis A Titer 32.00$       33.60$       35.28$       
Hepatitis B Titer 25.00$       26.25$       27.56$       
Marijuana (THC) Oral Fluid Drug Screen 80.00$       84.00$       88.20$       

Vaccines:
Twinrix 205.79$    216.08$     226.88$     
Hepatitis A Vaccine (per shot) 134.39$    141.11$     148.16$     
Hepatitis B Vaccine (per shot) 125.99$    132.29$     138.90$     
Flu Vaccine 50.40$      52.92$       55.57$       
Varicella Vaccine 265.90$    279.20$     293.16$     
MMR 145.60$    152.88$     160.52$     
TDAP 91.00$      95.55$       100.33$     
Occu-VAX Fee(charged when vaccination services are used) 45.00$      47.25$       49.61$       

Review Fees:
OSHA Respirator Questionnaire Admin/Review 40.00$       42.00$       44.10$       
Medical Exam Scheduling Fee(charged once per exam) 35.00$       36.75$       38.59$       
Medical Exam Review Fee(charged once per exam) 65.00$       68.25$       71.66$       

Year 1
 7/1/25 - 6/30/26

Year 2
 7/1/26 - 6/30/27

Year 3
 7/1/27 - 6/30/28

Exhibit "A"

3


